
RESOLUTION NO. 1872 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LAKE FOREST PARK, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING 
THE MAYOR TO SIGN AN AGENCY SERVICES 
AGREEMENT WITH SHORELINE/LAKE FOREST PARK 
ARTS COUNCIL FOR CALENDAR YEARS 2023-2024 

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the value of cultural events and activities for its 
citizens; and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to contract with the Shoreline/Lake Forest Park Arts 
Council ("Shorelake Arts") to provide services as described within the agreement attached 
hereto; and 

WHEREAS, Shorelake Arts is qualified and willing to undertake the aforementioned 
services, consistent with all requirements of State law and City ordinances and regulations as 
provided for herein; and 

WHEREAS, the City Attorney has reviewed and approved the proposed agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Lake 
Forest Park, as follows: 

Section 1. AUTHORIZATION . The Mayor is authorized to sign the agreement 
attached hereto as Exhibit A with the Shoreline/Lake Forest Park Arts Council for 
calendar years 2023-2024. 

Section 2. CORRECTIONS. The City Clerk is authorized to make necessary 
corrections to this resolution including, but not limited to, the correction of 
scrivener's/clerical errors, references, ordinance numbering, section/subsection 
numbers and any references thereto . 

PASSED BY A MAJORITY VOTE of the members of the Lake Forest Park City 
Council this 8th day of December, 2022. 



EXHIBIT A to Resolution 1872 

2.2. The City shall provide the Agency with complete infonnation available and disclosable by the City 
in order that the Agency may cany out the Scope of Work in Exhibit A. 

ARTICLE III 

The Agency's Fees and Payments 

3 .1 The City shall compensate the Agency for satisfactorily providing the services identified in the Scope of 
Work, Exhibit A, at the flat fee rate specified in Exhibit A for each service or series of services provided. 
The flat fee rate shall remain constant throughout the Project, unless a change in the basic services and 
compensation therefor is mutually agreed to by the parties pursuant to Section 1.2. 

3.2 The flat fees in Exhibit A are based on the Program Budget, attached and incorporated as 
Exhibit B, which contains anticipated expenses for providing the Services and all estimated 
income generated by the Agency as a result of performing the Services. Income may include 
other grants and contributions that directly support the Services, and/or payments to be made by 
Project recipients. 

3.3 Fees for services in addition to those identified in Exhibit A will be negotiated by the City and 
the Agency. 

3 .4 To secure payment, the Agency shall submit properly executed quarterly invoices with the 
Invoice for Services set forth in Exhibit C attached and incorporated herein. 

3.5 Invoices for Services will be due by the tenth working day of the month following each quarter. 
Invoices without the appropriate service reports will not be paid until the reports are received by 
the City. 

3.6 The Agency's requests for payment shall be submitted electronically by email to the 
Environmental & Sustainability Specialist or designee with electronic signatures where 
necessary. 

ARTICLE IV 

Ownership of Work Products and Equipment 

4.1 All equipment purchased by the City, or purchased with City funds or City grant funds by the 
Agency, shall remain the property of the City and shall be returned to the City upon te1mination of 
this Agreement. 

ARTICLE V 

Legal Relations 

5.1 Compliance with laws: The Agency shall comply with all Federal, State and local laws and 
ordinances applicable to the work to be done under this Agreement. 
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EXHIBIT A to Resolution 1872 

5.2 Applicable laws; venue: This Agreement shall be constrned and interpreted in accordance with the 
laws of the State of Washington and the venue of any action brought hereunder shall be in the 
Superior Court of King County. 

5.3 Independent Contractor: In providing services under this Agreement, the Agency is an independent 
contractor, and neither the Agency nor its officers, agents or employees are employees of the City for 
any purpose. The Agency shall be responsible for all federal/and or state tax, industrial insurance, 
and Social Security liability that may result from the performance of and compensation for these 
Services and shall not make claim of career service or civil service rights which may accrne to a City 
employee under state or local law. 

5.4 No waiver: Neither the City's review, approval or acceptance of, nor payment for, any of the 
Services required under this Agreement shall be constrned to operate as a waiver of any rights under 
this Agreement or of any cause of action aiising out of the performance of this Agreement. 

5.5 Rights Cumulative: The rights and remedies of the City provided for under this Agreement are in 
addition to any rights and remedies provided by law. 

5.6 Insurance: Prior to the execution of this Agreement, the Agency shall, at the Agency's own expense, 
obtain and file with the City evidence of Commercial General Liability insurance, including 
contractual and automobile liability insurance. The insurance policy shall be obtained from an 
insurance company authorized to do business in the State of Washington with an A.M. Best's rating 
of not less than A: VII. Furthermore the policy must fully protect the City from any claims and risks 
in connection with any activity pe1formed by the Agency by virtue of the Agreement, and shall be 
primary insurance as respect to the City. Any insurance, self-insurance or insurance pool coverage 
maintained by the City shall be in excess of the Agency's insurance and shall not contribute to it. 

The Commercial General Liability policy must provide a minimum coverage of $1,000,000 per 
occurrence and $2,000,000 general aggregate. Commercial General Comprehensive Liability 
insurance policy and subsequent renewals must be maintained in full force and effect at the Agency's 
sole expense throughout the entire term of this Agreement and name the City as an additional insured 
entity. 

5.7 Hold Haimless and Indemnification: The Agency hereby agrees to save harmless and defend the 
City, its elected and appointed officials and employees, from all claims and liability, including 
reasonable attorney's fees, due to the negligent acts, enors, or omissions of the Agency, the 
Agency's agents, and/or employees in perf01ming the work required by this Agreement, except 
losses occasioned by the sole negligence of the City. Should a court of competent jurisdiction 
determine that this Agreement is subject to RCW 4.24.115, then in the event of liability for damages 
arising out of bodily injury to persons or damages to prope1ty caused by or resulting from the 
concurrent negligence of the Agency and the City, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers, 
the Agency's liability hereunder shall be only to the extent of the Agency's negligence. It is further 
specifically and expressly understood that the indemnification provided herein constitutes the 
Agency's waiver of immunity under Industrial Insurance, Title 51 RCW, solely for the purposes of 
this indemnification. This waiver has been mutually negotiated by the paiiies. The provisions of 
this section shall survive the expiration or te1mination of this Agreement. 

5.8 Subcontractors: The Agency shall not assign or subcontract any portion of the services contemplated 
by the Agreement without the express written consent of the City. The Agency shall include all 
subcontractors as insureds under its policies, or shall furnish separate ce1iificates of insurance and 
policy endorsements for each subcontractor. Insurance coverage provided by subcontractors shall be 
subject to all of the requirements of this Agreement. 

Page 3of6 



EXHIBIT A to Resolution 1872 

ARTICLE VI 

Record Keeping 

6.1 Right to Audit: The City shall have the tight to audit the Agency's books and records with respect to 
Services provided, costs, and compensations paid, and any other applicable provisions covered by 
this Agreement. The Agency shall provide access to any of its documents, books, papers, and 
records that may be requested by any local, state or federal granting agency which are directly 
pe1tinent to the funding for this Agreement for the purpose of making any audit, examination, 
excerpts, and transcriptions. 

6.2 Agency Records: The Agency shall maintain accounts and records, including personnel, prope1ty, 
financial, and programmatic records which sufficiently and properly reflect all direct and indirect 
costs of any nature expended and services performed in the perf01mance of this Agreement, and such 
other records as may be deemed necessary by the City to ensure proper accounting for all funds 
contributed by the City for the perfonnance of this Agreement. The Agency agrees to cooperate in 
the production of documents relevant to public records requests received by the City for documents 
in the possession of the Agency. 

6.3 Maintenance of Records: Records shall be maintained for a period of three (3) years after 
te1mination of the Agreement. 

ARTICLE VII 

Nondiscrimination 

7.1 Dming the perfonnance of the Agreement, neither the Agency nor any party subcontracting with the 
authority of this Agreement shall discriminate on the basis of race, color, sex, religion, nationality, 
creed, marital status, sexual orientation, age, or presence of any sens01y, mental, or physical 
handicap in the employment or application for employment or in the administration or delive1y of 
service or any other benefits under this Agreement. 

The Agency shall comply fully with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, 
executive orders and regulations which prohibit such discrimination. 

7.2 Federal, state, and local laws prohibit disc1imination based on disability. Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, requires that all recipients receiving federal monies be 
accessible to qualified/eligible persons with disabilities. All organizations and firms contracting with 
the City of Lake Forest Park must comply with Section 504 and the Americans with Disabilities Act 
of 1990 (ADA). 

ARTICLE VIII 

Recycled Product Procurement Policy 

8.1 The Agency shall make an effort to conserve paper by using recycled paper in the production of all 
printed and photocopied documents related to the fulfillment of the Agreement and, when feasible, to 
print on two sides. 

ARTICLE IX 
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EXHIBIT A to Resolution 1872 

Termination of Agreement 

9 .1 Termination of Agreement for Cause: If a party fails to fulfill in a timely and proper manner its 
obligation under this Agreement, then the other party may thereupon tenninate this Agreement prior 
to the Agency's full performance, by giving a five (5) day written notice of such termination. In the 
event of such te1mination, all finished or unfinished products prepared by the Agency shall, at the 
option of the City, become the City's property, and the Agency shall be entitled to receive just and 
equitable compensation for any satisfact01y work completed. 

Notwithstanding the above, the Agency shall remain liable for its breach of any covenant in this 
Agreement. For such breach, the City may withhold any monies due and payable to the Agency as a 
setoff against actual damages as determined by the City; in addition the City shall have all remedies 
at law which shall be cumulative. 

If the Agency's insurance coverage is canceled for any reason, the City shall have the right to 
te1minate this Agreement immediately. 

9.2 Termination for Convenience of the City: The Agency understands that the City is funding this 
Project with City funds, and has the right due to any unforeseen circumstances to te1minate this 
Agreement at the convenience of the City. If this Agreement is te1minated by the City as provided 
herein, the Agency shall be paid an amount which bears the same ratio to the total compensation as 
the services actually performed bear to the total services of the Agency covered by this Agreement. 

ARTICLEX 

Future Support 

10.1 The City makes no commitment for future support of the services contracted for herein except as 
expressly set forth in the Agreement. 

ARTICLE XI 

Entire Agreement 

11.1 Entire Agreement: This contains the entire Agreement between the parties hereto and no other 
agreements, oral or othe1wise, regarding the subject matter of this Agreement, shall be deemed to 
exist or to bind any of the parties hereto. This agreement consists of six pages plus the attached 
exhibits incorporated herein: 

Exhibit A Scope of Work 
Exhibit B Program Budget 
Exhibit C Invoice for Services, Service Report, and Service Summaiy Report 

11.2 Severability: If any te1m of this Agreement is held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the 
Agreement will not be affected, but continue in full force. 

11.3 Modification of Agreement: This Agreement may be modified by written amendment only after it 
has been signed by both the City and the Agency and, if required by City resolution, ordinance or 
code, approved by the City Council. 

11.4 Arbitration: In the event of any dispute over any part or portion of this Agreement, the matter shall 
be resolved in accordance with the existing King County Superior Court Rules for mandat01y 
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EXHIBIT A to Resolution 1872 

arbitration. The party prevailing in its claim shall be entitled to recover its costs and reasonable 
attorney's fees, both at arbitration and on appeal. 

City of Lake Forest Park Shoreline/Lake Forest Park Arts Council 

Jeff Johnson, Mayor Tracy Thorleifson, Board President 

Date --------

ATTEST: ------------
City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City Attorney 
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SCOPE OF WORK - EXHIBIT A [2023-2024] 
SECTION 1-Work Products 

The Agency will provide the following programs each year at a fee for service, 
based on the following rates: 

Programs 
1. Concerts in the Park 

2 at $1,000/concert 

2 concerts in the months of July or August at Animal Acres Park 
Concerts are free and accessible to all residents. 

2. The Arts Festival 
The festival is free of charge. 

Exposure to different cultures through education, 

participation and interactive hands-on opportunities in the arts. 

3. Arts & Culture Events (4 events) 
Series runs Fevruary to November each year. Nominal fee charged. 

4. Artists in Schools/Arts Education Projects 
Professional artists will work with students and teachers at: 
Brookside Elementary School 

Lake Forest Park Elementary School 

Kellogg Middle School 
Shorecrest High School. 

Cost 
$3,000 

$5,000 

$4,000 

$1,550 

5. Community Outreach/Family Events $4,450 

Community projects (example: grant awards to other community groups), 

Publicity and Outreach (example: annual report, Enews, social media efforts), 
The Gallery at the Town Center, Special Events, and Family Events (example: 

youth hands-on art projects at community evetns, specialty programs with 
King County Library System). 

Total: $18,000 
Program Promotion 
Events are marketed to Lake Forest Park residents through: the City's website, 
school newsletters, Arts Council website, e-news, 

fliers at businesses, schools, City Hall, Third Place Commons, 

Lake Forest Park King County Library, the YMCA, Shoreline Community College, 

Spartan gym, Arts Council office & The Gallery at Town Center, outdoor banners & signs 
for the festival and concerts in the park. 

SCOPE OF WORK - EXHIBIT A [2023-2024] 

Program Changes 
The Agency will contact the City for approval prior to making changes in work products or 
reallocation of costs that are identified in this Agreement. 



SCOPE OF WORK - EXHIBIT A [2023-2024) 
SECTION 2-Performance Measures 

1. 
·~·~···~····-·····~········~···-········ 

2. 
•···············-··-~··················· 

3. 

Mailings #Items 
Concerts in the Park 

. Flyers/Posters 
1 

2. 
Annual Report 1 

3 
End of Year Mailer 1 

4. 
E-News General List 12 

5 
E-News Artist List 12 

6. 
E-News Children's Art List 6 

Total# 

Park 

Shoreline Center 

Shorecrest Theater, Shorewood Theater, 

Shoreline C01mnunity College 

Place Commons 

Parks, Libraries 

Shoreline or online due to covid 

Audience Audience 
Distribution sites around Lake Forest Park, 

5,000 Shoreline, and North Seattle . 

1,000 Mailed to Arts Council supporters 

5,000 Mailed to Arts Council Database 

6,000 eNews sent monthly to General Subscribers 

2,000 
eNews sent monthly to Artist Subscribers 

eNews sent bi-monthly to Children and 
500 Family interest Subscribers 



PROGRAM BUDGET - EXHIBIT B [2023-2024] 

Budget Category 

Personnel Costs 

Office/Operating Supplies 

Telephone/Internet 

Travel/Training/Board Experience 

Facility (Rent, Utilities, Maintenance/Repair) 

LFP 
LFP Funds F d un s 

*2023 *2024 
3,500 3,500 

300 

300 

0 

700 

300 

300 

0 

700 

Inkind 
Contributi 
ons 

32,000 

500 

1,000 

40000 

Artist's fees 10000 10000 10000 

(describe if expense is charged to LFP): artist/performer fees 

Staff Mileage/Parking 0 0 0 

Printing/Duplicating/Marketing 

Postage 

Program Supplies 

Other Production Costs 

Rentals/Technology/Custom 

Scholarships 

Match 

Total: 

1,300 

150 

400 

1,350 

0 

$18,000 

6,500 

1,300 

150 

400 

1,350 

0 

$18,000 

6,500 

5,000 

0 

1000 

10,000 

0 

$99,500 



I 

I 

INVOICE FOR SERVICES - EXHIBIT C [2023-2024] 
SECTION 1-lnvoice 
Payer: 

City of Lake Forest Park 

17425 Ballinger Way NE 

Lake Forest Park, WA98155 

Attn: Community Volunteer Coordinator 

(206) 957-2814 

Billing Period: 

Date submitted: 

Yearly Contract Amount 

Amount Billed this Report 

Amount Previously Billed 

Total YTD 

Conh·act Balance Remaining 

Total Required Yearly Match 

Required by 6/30: $3,250 

Required by 12/31: $3,250 

Payment Request For Services 

Service Fee This Request 

Payment to: 

Shoreline Lake Forest Park Arts Council 

185601st Ave. NE 

Shoreline, WA 98155 

Agency Contact: Quinn Elliott 

(206) 417-4645 

Total Quarter Request: 

$18,000 

$6,500 *Please provide 

docu111e11tatio11 in Exhibit C(2) 

Previous Request YTD Balance 

I Total 

Under penalty ofpe1jlll)' Under the laws of the State of Washington, I swear and affirm that the information 

provided in this invoice is true and correct. 

Printed Name: Title: 

Authorized Signature: Date: ---------------



PROGRAM BUDGET - EXHIBIT C [2023-2024] 

PROOF OF LOCAL FUNDING MATCH 
The Agency will document and submit to the City that it has raised $6,500 from Lake Forest Park 

citizens, businesses and local non-government agencies for each calendar year of the contract. 

DATE: --------

1. 
2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Funding Source Amount Date Notes 



INVOICE FOR SERVICES - EXHIBIT C [2023-2024] 
SECTION 2---Service Report 

Agency: Shoreline/Lake Forest Park Arts Council 

Reporting Dates: ______ to ____ _ 

Program/ Activity Event Date Event Location 
Actual# of 
Attendees 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

SECTION 3---Service Summary Report 

Projected# 
of Attendees 

1. Describe your achievements for the quarter in implementing program activities: 

2. Did you reach your performance/attendance goals? 



INVOICE FOR SERVICES - EXHIBIT C [2023-2024] 
SECTION 3-Service Summary Report 

Agency: Shoreline/Lake Forest Park Arts Council 

Reporting Dates: ______ to ____ _ 

3. If you did not reach your performance/attendance goals, please explain why and 
list what corrective actions you will take to ensure that this does not happen again. 

4. Please describe any insights into/about your program's development: 


